

# SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

Agenda Item<u># 9.1</u>

## Meeting Date: March 16, 2023

## <u>Subject</u>: Approve Resolution No.3309: Recognition of Women's History Month, March 2023

- Information Item Only
  - Approval on Consent Agenda
  - Conference (for discussion only)
  - Conference/First Reading (Action Anticipated: \_\_\_\_\_)
  - Conference/Action
  - Action Public Hearing

Division: Board Office

**<u>Recommendation</u>**: Approve Resolution No. 3309: Recognition of Women's History Month, March 2023.

**Background/Rationale:** Women's History Month is a celebration of women's contributions to history, culture and society and has been observed annually in the month of March in the United States since 1987. Women's History Month 2023 will take place from Wednesday, March 1 - Friday, March 31, 2023.

## Financial Considerations: N/A

**LCAP Goal(s)**: College, Career, & Life-Ready Graduates; Safe, Emotionally-Healthy & Engaged Students; Family and Community Empowerment; and Operational Excellence

### **Documents Attached:**

1. Resolution No. 3309

Estimated Time of Presentation: 5 min Submitted by: Jamee Villa, Board Member Approved by: Jorge A Aguilar, Superintendent

Page 1 of 1

#### SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 3309**

#### **RESOLUTION WOMEN'S HISTORY MONTH**

**WHEREAS**, The advocacy efforts of the National Women's History Project led to an annual observance of Women's History Month, which highlights the contributions of women to events in history and contemporary society and is celebrated during March in the United States;

WHEREAS, Women of every race, class, and ethnic background have made significant and historic contributions to the growth and strength of our society in countless recorded and unrecorded ways; and

WHEREAS, the leadership of women in elected office including the contributions of our own Sacramento City USD Board of Education trustees serves as an example of community and civic engagement for girls and women in our county;

WHEREAS, Women have been leaders, not only in securing their own rights of suffrage and equal opportunity but also in the abolitionist movement, the emancipation movement, the industrial labor movement, the civil rights movement, which create a more fair and just society for all; and

WHEREAS, Sacramento City Unified School District has encouraged pathways for girls pursue many different careers and the under-representation of women in non-traditional careers; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Board of Education of the Sacramento City Unified School District honors the contributions that women have made throughout history and commit to support efforts to improve opportunities for girls and women

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Sacramento City Unified School District Board of Education on this 16th day of March, 2023, by the following vote:

AYES: \_\_\_\_\_ NOES: \_\_\_\_\_ ABSTAIN: \_\_\_\_\_ ABSENT: \_\_\_\_\_

ATTESTED TO:

Jorge A. Aguilar Secretary of the Board of Education Chinua Rhodes President of the Board of Education